

No. 08-1120

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP. d/b/a/
WYETH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARCELO A. FERRARI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. RESTORING THE INTEGRITY OF THE VACCINE ACT IS A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL, NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE	2
A. The Vaccine Act Was Enacted in an Era of Litigation Crisis	3
B. The Vaccine Act Achieved Twin Purposes of Ensuring Compensation to Victims and Limiting Manufacturer Liability	9
II. GEORGIA’S DECISION TO PERMIT VACCINE DESIGN DEFECT CASES IS AN OUTLIER IN CONFLICT WITH EVERY OTHER COURT, BUT NO LESS DANGEROUS FOR ITS ABERRATIONAL STATUS	12
A. A Single State Can Cause an Enormous Expansion in Tort Liability ..	12
B. The Vaccine Act Cannot Survive a Patchwork of State Tort Law	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v.</i> <i>Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008)	1
<i>Bank of Am. v. City and County of</i> <i>San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 792468 (3d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	14
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prod., Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 57 (1963)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs.</i> <i>of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	2
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008)	2
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor</i> <i>Trans. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008)	14
<i>Schafer v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 80 (1948)	13
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Toner for Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 779 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	3, 11
Court Rules	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bhanot, Kapil Kumar, <i>What Defines a Public Health Emergency? An Analysis of the Strategic National Stockpile and the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act: The Need for Prevention of Nonterror National Medical Emergencies</i> , 21 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 137 (2004)	9-10
Breen, Elizabeth A., <i>A One Shot Deal: The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 309 (1999)	4, 7, 16
Danzon, Patricia M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Vaccine Supply: A Cross-National Perspective</i> , 24 Health Affairs 706 (May 27, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.medscape.com/ viewarticle/504780 (last visited Mar. 16, 2009)	6
H.R. Rep. 99-908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	4, 10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Inglehart, John K., <i>Health Policy Report: Compensating Children with Vaccine-Related Injuries</i>, 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1283 (1987)</p>	8
<p>Jacobi, Paula, <i>Pharmaceutical Tort Liability: A Justifiable Nemesis to Drug Innovation and Access?</i>, 38 J. Marshall L. Rev. 987 (2005)</p>	6-8
<p>La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i>, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)</p>	2, 8-9
<p>Lawless, Robert M. & Murray, Dylan Lager, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Bankruptcy Certiorari</i>, 62 Mo. L. Rev. 101 (1997)</p>	13
<p>Levy, Elissa, <i>The Health Act's FDA Defense to Punitive Damages: A Gift to Drug Makers or to the Public?</i>, 74 Fordham L. Rev. 2425 (2006)</p>	8-9, 11-12, 16-17
<p>Offit, Paul A., <i>Lawsuits Won't Stop Pandemics</i>, Wall St. J., Dec. 1, 2005, at A16, available at http://www.phrma.org/news_room/press_releases/lawsuits_won%27t_stop_pandemics/ (last visited Mar. 16, 2009).</p>	6
<p>Offit, Paul A., <i>Why Are Pharmaceutical Companies Gradually Abandoning Vaccines?</i>, 24 Health Affairs 622 (May 25, 2005), available at http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/504779 (last visited Mar. 16, 2009).</p>	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 402A (1965)	13
§ 433B(d) (1954)	13
Ridgway, Derry, <i>No-Fault Vaccine Insurance: Lessons From the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program</i> , 24 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 59 (1999)	5, 7-8
Rustad, Michael L., & Koenig, Thomas H., <i>Taming the Tort Monster: The American Civil Justice System as a Battleground of Social Theory</i> , 68 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2002) . . .	13
Schwartz, Victor E. & Goldberg, Phil, A <i>Prescription for Drug Liability and Regulation</i> , 58 Okla. L. Rev. 135 (2005) . . .	14-15
United States Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Historical Perspectives Notifiable Disease Surveillance and Notifiable Disease Statistics—United States, June 1946 and June 1996</i> , 45 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 530 (June 28, 1996), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00042744.htm (last visited Mar. 16, 2009) . . .	4-6
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deterring Inefficient Pharmaceutical Litigation: An Economic Rationale for the FDA Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1437 (1994)	15-16
